
Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education 

& Homelessness Committee

Committee Members: Kashmann, Chair; Ortega, Vice-Chair; 

Espinoza; Gilmore; Kniech; Lopez

Committee Staff: Debra Bartleson

Wednesday, February 21, 2018, 10:30 AM

City & County Building, Room 391

Attendance

Action Items

Approves a one-year contract with La Raza Services, Inc., 

in the amount of $550,000 to implement and operate the 

Transition from Jail-to-Community (TJC) program to 

reduce recidivism through community collaboration 

through access to services, resources and supportive 

relationships to persons prior to release from detention or 

jail, and continued through reentry and transition into the 

community citywide (SOCSV 2017-38562).

18-0145

RR18 0145 DHS La Raza Request

RR18 0145 DHS La Raza Terms

TransitionJ2C_ProgramContract_SAFEHOUSE_2_21

Attachments

Nikole Bruns, Office of Behavioral Health Strategies; Tami 

Tapia and Leslie Domingo, Denver Human Services

Consent Items

Approves a purchase order with Pierce Manufacturing, 

Inc. in the amount of $2,970,637 for one Pierce Velocity 

Ascendant Ladder truck, two Pierce Velocity Pumper 

trucks, and one Pierce Velocity Rescue truck for the 

Denver Fire Department (PO-00030246).

18-0165

RR18 0165 PW Pierce PO

RR18 0165 PW Pierce Request

Attachments

Page 1 

For information on public comment procedures go to 

http://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/denver-city-council/public-input.html

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4767
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=87690e53-9a49-4d2e-8d91-75b5d105b5fc.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=239d670c-e912-41cb-b077-dfac7f34cafd.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2101212-de42-406a-9872-e5f608e25791.pptx
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4787
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=460d6829-dab4-4965-975a-ca8e5f08a703.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d63a488e-3111-4cd6-aaa3-2e1f5828d317.pdf


Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness Committee

Wednesday, February 21, 2018

Approves the following Mayoral appointments and 

reappointments to the Crime Prevention and Control 

Commission: reappointments of Sean McDermott and 

Heather Salazar for terms effective immediately and 

expiring on 9-01-18; reappointments of Shawn Cohn and 

Henry Jackson for terms effective immediately and 

expiring on 9-01-19; reappointments of Stacey Hervey, 

Robert Bremer, and Del Philips for terms effective 

immediately and expiring on 9-01-20; and the  

appointments of Eldridge Greer, Kyla Armstrong Romero, 

Leslie Herod, Lisa Thompson, Jennifer Gafford, and 

Robert Schleper for terms effective immediately and 

expiring 9-01-20, or until  successors are duly appointed.

18-0174

RR18 0174 MO CPCC Appointments Supporting1

RR18 0174 MO CPCC Appointments Supporting2

RR18 0174 MO CPCC Appointments

Attachments

Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Kevin McVaney 

and Kathryn Beauchamp to the Regional Emergency 

Medical and Trauma Council (RETAC) for terms effective 

immediately and expiring on 12-31-19, or until 

successors are duly appointed.

18-0177

RR18 0177 MO RETAC Supporting

RR18 0177 MO RETAC

Attachments

Approves the Mayoral appointments of Walter Koski, 

James Rada, Celia VanDerLoop, Genene Duran, and 

Catherine Cooney to the Board of Public Health and 

Environment for terms effective immediately and expiring 

on 12-31-22, or until successors are duly appointed.

18-0178

RR18 0178 MO Public Health Supporting

RR18 0178 MO Public Health

Attachments

Approves a 10-month intergovernmental agreement with 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority in the amount of  

$814,527 for two additional on-site mental health 

providers at the Downtown Detention Center and the 

18-0179

Page 2 

For information on public comment procedures go to 

http://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/denver-city-council/public-input.html

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4796
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9d7584a3-58db-4f2c-afcc-21ecb52be08c.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9aa086a5-0eaf-4f3b-9422-954e6ce61859.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3fc8c650-fd1b-4c38-95bf-de851343784a.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4799
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e61e759c-a4b3-4344-af4f-744b0b0a849f.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a969c6a8-3d9a-484b-b444-de83cfdc0c7d.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4800
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b687e9ac-5d0a-42a9-ba43-a07f2a1ab7f8.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=363344b0-7402-472b-b0ed-b51ab07f7331.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4801


Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness Committee

Wednesday, February 21, 2018

Denver County Jail (SHERF201840183).

BR18 0179 DSD DHHA RequestAttachments

Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Alicia Harvey, 

Nicole Frazier, Benzel Jimmerson, and Dwayne Pride to 

the Denver African American Commission for terms 

effective immediately and expiring on 9-26-19, or until 

successors are duly appointed.

18-0180

RR18 0180 MO African American Commission Supporting

RR18 0180 MO African American Commission

Attachments

Approves the Mayoral appointments of Diana Aqra and 

Roberto Montoya to the Human Rights and Community 

Partnerships (HRCP) Advisory Council for terms effective 

immediately and expiring on 4-01-20, or until successors 

are duly appointed.

18-0181

RR18 0181 MO HRCP Advisory Council Supporting

RR18 0181 MO HRCP Advisory Council

Attachments

Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Gerald Aflague, 

Kenneth Arellano, and William Chan; and, the Mayoral 

appointments of Shail Schukar and Mary Schultz to the 

Denver Asian American Pacific Islander Commission for 

terms effective immediately and expiring on 1-22-20, or 

until successors are duly appointed.

18-0182

RR18 0182 MO Asian Pacific American Supporting

RR18 0182 MO Asian Pacific American

Attachments

Amends a contract with Urban Peak Denver by adding 

$256,280 for a new contract total in the amount of 

$768,840 and to add one year for a new end date of 

12-31-18 to provide housing and supportive services for 

youth enrolled in the Rocky Mountain Youth Housing 

Program including 6 housing units and case management 

services for eligible homeless youth in transition (ages 

16-22) who have aged out of foster care or might 

otherwise be experiencing homelessness (SOCSV 

18-0192

Page 3 

For information on public comment procedures go to 

http://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/denver-city-council/public-input.html

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=37f72b91-5381-44d9-9c91-267e46b0a14f.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4802
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d77ae9d5-7c70-4d5c-9412-d9248b9d1705.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=67b00845-fd36-45f5-bf78-ca552404a3d9.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4803
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cff04ca2-9931-4ab6-b2e3-20d257bb7bb7.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=095b2407-7957-4fb5-a38c-144ba3c17886.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4804
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7470eace-eb0c-4044-936c-286b36f78afc.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d00df6ed-b36e-44f5-92ea-eed7fa0b6244.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4814


Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness Committee

Wednesday, February 21, 2018

2015-25131-02).

RR18 0192 DHS Urban Peak Terms

RR18 0192 DHS Urban Peak

Attachments

Amends a contract with Catholic Charities and Community 

Services of the Archdiocese of Denver to add $816,200 

for a new total in the amount of $1,616,200, and to add 

one year for a new end date of 12-31-18 for emergency 

shelter services for up to 225 women per night, citywide 

(SOCSV 2016-31653-01).

18-0195

RR18 0195 DHS Catholic Charities Terms

RR18 0195 DHS Catholic Charities

Attachments

Amends a contract with the Colorado Coalition for the 

Homeless to add $1,182,000 for a new contract total in 

the amount of $2,364,000, and to add one year for a new 

end date of 12-31-18 for outreach services to homeless 

youth and adults to assist with acquiring mental health, 

substance treatment, health care and other services, 

citywide (SOCSV 2016-31776-01).

18-0197

RR18 0197 DHS CCH Terms

RR18 0197 DHS CCH

Attachments

Amends a contract with Volunteers of America Colorado 

Branch to add $350,000 for a new contract total in the 

amount of $700,000, and to add one year for a new end 

date of 12-31-18 to provide Rapid Rehousing + Care 

services to approximately 32 households including case 

management, housing navigation, benefits navigation, 

temporary behavioral health, temporary financial 

assistance, and other services, citywide (SOCSV 

2016-31655-01).

18-0198

RR18 0198 DHS VOA Terms

RR18 0198 DHS VOA

Attachments

Page 4 

For information on public comment procedures go to 

http://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/denver-city-council/public-input.html

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3aedb3c0-d478-4796-bcbc-85eabb8fd034.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=815c1fad-de5b-41c0-b94b-d4f4c9336c94.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4817
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d1f3552f-85ec-4150-8344-086bda77fb86.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3e38260b-8726-4035-9b23-5ed124016b29.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4819
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cbe1a67f-f2fb-4a7b-a2bc-8d69772f4e0e.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4e4e426e-8647-4d2e-926c-c89028a0b11e.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4820
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0c7b6cc-59f5-4290-961c-9827ab643d10.pdf
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f19b349f-a3e4-4114-8a33-2a983b0c248b.pdf

