
 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

1 

AGREEMENT 

 THIS AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a 

home rule municipal corporation of the State of Colorado acting by and through its Denver 

Sheriff Department (“DSD”) and DENVER HEALTH AND HOSPITAL AUTHORITY, a 

body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Colorado, with an address of 777  

Bannock Street, Denver, Colorado 80204 (the “Contractor”), jointly “the parties”. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. COORDINATION AND LIAISON:  The Contractor shall fully coordinate all 

services under the Agreement with the Sheriff or, the Sheriff’s Designee. 

2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED:  

a. As the Sheriff directs, the Contractor shall diligently undertake, perform, 

and complete all of the services and produce all the deliverables set forth on Exhibit A, the 

Scope of Work, to the City’s satisfaction.  

b. The Contractor is ready, willing, and able to provide the on-site mental 

health services required by this Agreement. 

c. The Contractor shall faithfully perform the services in accordance with the 

recognized standard of care, skill, training, diligence, and judgment provided by qualified 

individuals performing services of a similar nature to those described in the Agreement and in 

accordance with the terms of the Agreement.  

3. TERM:  The Agreement will commence on March 1, 2018, and will expire on 

December 31, 2018 (the “Term”).   Subject to the Executive Director’s prior written 

authorization, the Contractor shall complete any work in progress as of the expiration date and 

the Term of the Agreement will extend until the work is completed or earlier terminated by the 

Executive Director.  

4. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT:  

a.   Budget.  The City shall pay and the Contractor shall accept as the sole 

compensation for services rendered and costs incurred under the Agreement the line item 

amounts set forth in the budget contained in Exhibit A.  Amounts billed may not exceed the 

budget set forth in Exhibit A. 

b. Reimbursable Expenses:   Reimbursable expenses are permitted as 

described in Exhibit A. 



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

2 

c. Invoicing:  Contractor shall provide the City with a monthly invoice in a 

format and with a level of detail acceptable to the City including all supporting documentation 

required by the City.  The City’s Prompt Payment Ordinance, §§ 20-107 to 20-118, D.R.M.C., 

applies to invoicing and payment under this Agreement. 

d. Maximum Contract Amount:  

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 

maximum payment obligation will not exceed EIGHT HUNDRED AND FOURTEEN 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

($814,527.00) (the “Maximum Contract Amount”).  The City is not obligated to execute an 

Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any services performed by 

Contractor beyond that specifically described in Exhibit A.  Any services performed beyond 

those in Exhibit A are performed at Contractor’s risk and without authorization under the 

Agreement.  

(2) The City’s payment obligation, whether direct or contingent, 

extends only to funds appropriated annually by the Denver City Council, paid into the Treasury 

of the City, and encumbered for the purpose of the Agreement.  The City does not by this 

Agreement irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payment or performance in future fiscal 

years.  The Agreement does not and is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year direct or 

indirect debt or financial obligation of the City.  

5. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR:  The Contractor is an independent contractor 

retained to perform professional or technical services for limited periods of time.  Neither the 

Contractor nor any of its employees are employees or officers of the City under Chapter 18 of 

the Denver Revised Municipal Code, or for any purpose whatsoever.   

6. TERMINATION:  

a. The City has the right to terminate the Agreement with cause upon written 

notice effective immediately, and without cause upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to the 

Contractor.  However, nothing gives the Contractor the right to perform services under the 

Agreement beyond the time when its services become unsatisfactory to the Executive Director.  

b. Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, the City may terminate the 

Agreement if the Contractor or any of its officers or employees are convicted, plead nolo 

contendere, enter into a formal agreement in which they admit guilt, enter a plea of guilty or 



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

3 

otherwise admit culpability to criminal offenses of bribery, kick backs, collusive bidding, bid-

rigging, antitrust, fraud, undue influence, theft, racketeering, extortion or any offense of a similar 

nature in connection with Contractor’s business.  Termination for the reasons stated in this 

paragraph is effective upon receipt of notice. 

c. Upon termination of the Agreement, with or without cause, the Contractor 

shall have no claim against the City by reason of, or arising out of, incidental or relating to 

termination, except for compensation for work duly requested and satisfactorily performed as 

described in the Agreement. 

d. If the Agreement is terminated, the City is entitled to and will take 

possession of all materials, equipment, tools and facilities it owns that are in the Contractor’s 

possession, custody, or control by whatever method the City deems expedient.  The Contractor 

shall deliver all documents in any form that were prepared under the Agreement and all other 

items, materials and documents that have been paid for by the City to the City.  These documents 

and materials are the property of the City.  The Contractor shall mark all copies of work product 

that are incomplete at the time of termination “DRAFT-INCOMPLETE”.   Medical records and 

related medical information and lab documentation created by the Contractor pursuant to this 

Agreement shall remain the property of the Contractor which shall retain possession of such 

records, information and documentation.  

7. EXAMINATION OF RECORDS:  Any authorized agent of the City, including 

the City Auditor or his or her representative, has the right to access and the right to examine any 

pertinent books, documents, papers and records of the Contractor, involving transactions related 

to the Agreement until the latter of three (3) years after the final payment under the Agreement 

or expiration of the applicable statute of limitations.  The City’s right to access and examine 

books, document, papers and records of the Contractor is subject to federal and state medical 

privacy laws. 

8. WHEN RIGHTS AND REMEDIES NOT WAIVED:  In no event will any 

payment or other action by the City constitute or be construed to be a waiver by the City of any 

breach of covenant or default that may then exist on the part of the Contractor.  No payment, 

other action, or inaction by the City when any breach or default exists will impair or prejudice 

any right or remedy available to it with respect to any breach or default.  No assent, expressed or 

implied, to any breach of any term of the Agreement constitutes a waiver of any other breach.  



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

4 

9. INSURANCE: The Contractor is a “public entity” within the meaning of the 

Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, § 24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S., as amended (“Act”).  The 

Contractor shall maintain insurance, by commercial policy or self-insurance, as is necessary to 

meet the Contractor’s liabilities under the Act.  

10. LIABILITY:  The Contractor will be liable for the actions and omissions of its 

respective officers, agents, employees, and subcontractors, to the extent provided by the 

Colorado Governmental Immunity Act. This obligation will survive the termination of this 

Agreement. 

11. TAXES, CHARGES AND PENALTIES:  The City is not liable for the payment 

of taxes, late charges or penalties of any nature, except for any additional amounts that the City 

may be required to pay under the City’s prompt payment ordinance D.R.M.C. § 20-107, et seq.  

The Contractor shall promptly pay when due, all taxes, bills, debts and obligations it incurs 

performing the services under the Agreement and shall not allow any lien, mortgage, judgment 

or execution to be filed against City property. 

12. ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING:  The Contractor shall not voluntarily 

or involuntarily assign any of its rights or obligations, or subcontract performance obligations, 

under this Agreement without obtaining the Executive Director’s prior written consent.  Any 

assignment or subcontracting without such consent will be ineffective and void, and will be 

cause for termination of this Agreement by the City.  The Executive Director has sole and 

absolute discretion whether to consent to any assignment or subcontracting, or to terminate the 

Agreement because of unauthorized assignment or subcontracting.  In the event of any 

subcontracting or unauthorized assignment: (i) the Contractor shall remain responsible to the 

City; and (ii) no contractual relationship shall be created between the City and any sub-

consultant, subcontractor or assign.  

13. INUREMENT:  The rights and obligations of the parties to the Agreement inure 

to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and assigns, 

provided assignments are consented to in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.  

14. NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY:  Enforcement of the terms of the 

Agreement and all rights of action relating to enforcement are strictly reserved to the parties.  

Nothing contained in the Agreement gives or allows any claim or right of action to any third 



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

5 

person or entity.  Any person or entity other than the City or the Contractor receiving services or 

benefits pursuant to the Agreement is an incidental beneficiary only. 

15. NO AUTHORITY TO BIND CITY TO CONTRACTS:  The Contractor lacks 

any authority to bind the City on any contractual matters.  Final approval of all contractual 

matters that purport to obligate the City must be executed by the City in accordance with the 

City’s Charter and the Denver Revised Municipal Code.  

16. SEVERABILITY:  Except for the provisions of the Agreement requiring 

appropriation of funds and limiting the total amount payable by the City, if a court of competent 

jurisdiction finds any provision of the Agreement or any portion of it to be invalid, illegal, or 

unenforceable, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions will not be affected, if the 

intent of the parties can be fulfilled. 

17. CONFLICT OF INTEREST:  

a. No employee of the City shall have any personal or beneficial interest in 

the services or property described in the Agreement.  The Contractor shall not hire, or contract 

for services with, any employee or officer of the City that would be in violation of the City’s 

Code of Ethics, D.R.M.C. §2-51, et seq. or the Charter §§ 1.2.8, 1.2.9, and 1.2.12. 

b. The Contractor shall not engage in any transaction, activity or conduct that 

would result in a conflict of interest under the Agreement.  The Contractor represents that it has 

disclosed any and all current or potential conflicts of interest.  A conflict of interest shall include 

transactions, activities or conduct that would affect the judgment, actions or work of the 

Contractor by placing the Contractor’s own interests, or the interests of any party with whom the 

Contractor has a contractual arrangement, in conflict with those of the City.  The City, in its sole 

discretion, will determine the existence of a conflict of interest and may terminate the Agreement 

if it determines a conflict exists, after it has given the Contractor written notice describing the 

conflict.  

18. NOTICES:  All notices required by the terms of the Agreement must be hand 

delivered, sent by overnight courier service, mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, or 

mailed via United States mail, postage prepaid, if to Contractor at the address first above written, 

and if to the City at:  

Division Chief  

Denver Sheriff Department   

City and County of Denver  



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

6 

201 West Colfax, Dept. 1103 

Denver, Colorado 80202  

 

With a copy of any such notice to: 

 

Denver City Attorney’s Office 

1437 Bannock St., Room 353 

Denver, Colorado 80202 

Notices hand delivered or sent by overnight courier are effective upon delivery.  Notices sent by 

certified mail are effective upon receipt.  Notices sent by mail are effective upon deposit with the 

U.S. Postal Service.  The parties may designate substitute addresses where or persons to whom 

notices are to be mailed or delivered.  However, these substitutions will not become effective 

until actual receipt of written notification. 

19. NO EMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL ALIENS TO PERFORM WORK 

UNDER THE AGREEMENT:  

a. This Agreement is subject to Division 5 of Article IV of Chapter 20 of the 

Denver Revised Municipal Code, and any amendments (the “Certification Ordinance”). 

b. The Contractor certifies that:  

(i) At the time of its execution of this Agreement, it does not 

knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under 

this Agreement. 

(ii) It will participate in the E-Verify Program, as defined in § 8-17.5-

101(3.7), C.R.S., to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are 

newly hired for employment to perform work under this Agreement. 

c. The Contractor also agrees and represents that: 

(i)    It shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to 

perform work under the Agreement. 

(ii) It shall not enter into a contract with a subconsultant or 

subcontractor that fails to certify to the Contractor that it shall not knowingly 

employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under the Agreement. 

(iii) It has confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees who 

are newly hired for employment to perform work under this Agreement, through 

participation in either the E-Verify Program. 



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

7 

(iv) It is prohibited from using either the E-Verify Program procedures 

to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while performing its 

obligations under the Agreement, and it is required to comply with any and all 

federal requirements related to use of the E-Verify Program including, by way of 

example, all program requirements related to employee notification and 

preservation of employee rights. 

(v) If it obtains actual knowledge that a subconsultant or subcontractor 

performing work under the Agreement knowingly employs or contracts with an 

illegal alien, it will notify such subconsultant or subcontractor and the City within 

three (3) days.  The Contractor shall also terminate such subconsultant or 

subcontractor if within three (3) days after such notice the subconsultant or 

subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien, unless 

during such three-day period the subconsultant or subcontractor provides 

information to establish that the subconsultant or subcontractor has not knowingly 

employed or contracted with an illegal alien. 

(vi) It will comply with any reasonable request made in the course of 

an investigation by the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment under 

authority of § 8-17.5-102(5), C.R.S., or the City Auditor, under authority of 

D.R.M.C. 20-90.3. 

d. The Contractor is liable for any violations as provided in the Certification 

Ordinance.  If Contractor violates any provision of this section or the Certification Ordinance, 

the City may terminate this Agreement for a breach of the Agreement.  If the Agreement is so 

terminated, the Contractor shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to the City.  Any 

such termination of a contract due to a violation of this section or the Certification Ordinance 

may also, at the discretion of the City, constitute grounds for disqualifying Contractor from 

submitting bids or proposals for future contracts with the City. 

20. DISPUTES:  All disputes between the City and Contractor arising out of or 

regarding the Agreement will be resolved by administrative hearing pursuant to the procedure 

established by D.R.M.C. § 56-106(b)-(f).  For the purposes of that administrative procedure, the 

City official rendering a final determination shall be the Executive Director as defined in this 

Agreement.  



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

8 

21. GOVERNING LAW; VENUE:  The Agreement will be construed and enforced 

in accordance with applicable federal law, the laws of the State of Colorado, and the Charter, 

Revised Municipal Code, ordinances, regulations and Executive Orders of the City and County 

of Denver, which are expressly incorporated into the Agreement.  Unless otherwise specified, 

any reference to statutes, laws, regulations, charter or code provisions, ordinances, executive 

orders, or related memoranda, includes amendments or supplements to same.  Venue for any 

legal action relating to the Agreement will be in the District Court of the State of Colorado, 

Second Judicial District (Denver District Court).  

22. NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT:  In connection with the 

performance of work under the Agreement, the Contractor may not refuse to hire, discharge, 

promote or demote, or discriminate in matters of compensation against any person otherwise 

qualified, solely because of race, color, religion, national origin, gender, age, military status, 

sexual orientation, gender identity or gender expression, marital status, or physical or mental 

disability.  The Contractor shall insert the foregoing provision in all subcontracts.  

23. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS:  Contractor shall perform or cause to be 

performed all services in full compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and codes of 

the United States, the State of Colorado; and with the Charter, ordinances, rules, regulations and 

Executive Orders of the City and County of Denver. 

24. LEGAL AUTHORITY:  Contractor represents and warrants that it possesses the 

legal authority, pursuant to any proper, appropriate and official motion, resolution or action 

passed or taken, to enter into the Agreement.  Each person signing and executing the Agreement 

on behalf of Contractor represents and warrants that he has been fully authorized by Contractor 

to execute the Agreement on behalf of Contractor and to validly and legally bind Contractor to 

all the terms, performances and provisions of the Agreement.  The City shall have the right, in its 

sole discretion, to either temporarily suspend or permanently terminate the Agreement if there is 

a dispute as to the legal authority of either Contractor or the person signing the Agreement to 

enter into the Agreement.  

25. NO CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DRAFTING PARTY:  The parties and 

their respective counsel have had the opportunity to review the Agreement, and the Agreement 

will not be construed against any party merely because any provisions of the Agreement were 

prepared by a particular party.  



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

9 

26. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE:  In the event of any conflicts between the 

language of the Agreement and the exhibits, the language of the Agreement controls. 

27. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS:  Intentionally deleted.   

28. SURVIVAL OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS:  The terms of the Agreement and 

any exhibits and attachments that by reasonable implication contemplate continued performance, 

rights, or compliance beyond expiration or termination of the Agreement survive the Agreement 

and will continue to be enforceable.  Without limiting the generality of this provision, the 

Contractor’s obligations to provide insurance will survive for a period equal to any and all 

relevant statutes of limitation, plus the time necessary to fully resolve any claims, matters, or 

actions begun within that period.  

29. ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE:  The Contractor shall not 

include any reference to the Agreement or to services performed pursuant to the Agreement in 

any of the Contractor’s advertising or public relations materials without first obtaining the 

written approval of the Executive Director.  Any oral presentation or written materials related to 

services performed under the Agreement will be limited to services that have been accepted by 

the City.  The Contractor shall notify the Executive Director in advance of the date and time of 

any presentation.  Nothing in this provision precludes the transmittal of any information to City 

officials.  

30. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: 

a. City Information:  Contractor acknowledges and accepts that, in 

performance of all work under the terms of this Agreement, Contractor may have access to 

Proprietary Data or confidential information, including protected health information (PHI), that 

may be owned or controlled by the City, and that the disclosure of such Proprietary Data or 

information may be damaging to the City or third parties.  Contractor agrees that all Proprietary 

Data, confidential information or any other data or information provided or otherwise disclosed 

by the City to Contractor shall be held in confidence and used only in the performance of its 

obligations under this Agreement.  Contractor shall exercise the same standard of care to protect 

such Proprietary Data and information as a reasonably prudent consultant would to protect its 

own proprietary or confidential data.  “Proprietary Data” shall mean any materials or information 

which may be designated or marked “Proprietary” or “Confidential”, or which would not be 

documents subject to disclosure pursuant to the Colorado Open Records Act or City ordinance, 



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

10 

and provided or made available to Contractor by the City.  Such Proprietary Data may be in 

hardcopy, printed, digital or electronic format.  

b. Use and Protection of Proprietary Data or Confidential Information:   

(i) Except as expressly provided by the terms of this Agreement, 

Contractor agrees that it shall not disseminate, transmit, license, sublicense, 

assign, lease, release, publish, post on the internet, transfer, sell, permit access to, 

distribute, allow interactive rights to, or otherwise make available any data, 

including Proprietary Data or confidential information or any part thereof to any 

other person, party or entity in any form of media for any purpose other than 

performing its obligations under this Agreement.  Contractor further 

acknowledges that by providing data, Proprietary Data or confidential 

information, the City is not granting to Contractor any right or license to use such 

data except as provided in this Agreement.  Contractor further agrees not to 

disclose or distribute to any other party, in whole or in part, the data, Proprietary 

Data or confidential information without written authorization from the Executive 

Director and will immediately notify the City if any information of the City is 

requested from the Contractor from a third party. 

(ii) Contractor agrees, with respect to the Proprietary Data and 

confidential information, that:  (1) Contractor shall not copy, recreate, reverse 

engineer or decompile such data, in whole or in part, unless authorized in writing 

by the Executive Director; (2) Contractor shall retain no copies, recreations, 

compilations, or decompilations, in whole or in part, of such data; and (3) 

Contractor shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement, 

destroy (and, in writing, certify destruction) or return all such data or work 

products incorporating such data or information to the City. 

(iii) Contractor shall develop, implement, maintain and use appropriate 

administrative, technical and physical security measures to preserve the 

confidentiality, integrity and availability of all electronically maintained or 

transmitted data received from, or on behalf of City.  It is the responsibility of the 

Contractor to ensure that all possible measures have been taken to secure the 

computers or any other storage devices used for City data.  This includes industry 



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

11 

accepted firewalls, up-to-date anti-virus software, controlled access to the 

physical location of the hardware itself.  

c. Contractor Information:  The City acknowledges that the City may have 

access to Proprietary Data or confidential information, including pricing information, that may 

be owned or controlled by the Contractor, and that the disclosure of such Proprietary Data or 

information may be damaging to the Contractor or third parties.  The City agrees that all 

Proprietary Data, confidential information or any other data or information, including pricing 

data, provided or otherwise disclosed by the Contractor to the City shall be held in confidence 

and may not be released or disclosed unless required by law.   The City shall exercise the same 

standard of care to protect such Proprietary Data and confidential information as a reasonably 

prudent entity would to protect its own proprietary or confidential data.  “Proprietary Data” shall 

mean any materials or information, including pricing information, which may be designated or 

marked “Proprietary” or “Confidential”, or which would not be documents subject to disclosure 

pursuant to the Colorado Open Records Act or City ordinance, and provided or made available to 

Contractor by the City.  Such Proprietary or Confidential Data may be in hardcopy, printed, 

digital or electronic format.  

d. Employees and Subcontractor:  Each party will inform its employees 

and officers of the obligations under this Agreement, and all requirements and obligations of 

each party under this Agreement shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this 

Agreement.  Each party agrees not to disclose Proprietary Data or confidential information of the 

other party to subcontractors or third parties unless such subcontractors or third parties are bound 

by non-disclosure and confidentiality provisions at least as strict as those contained in this 

Agreement. 

31. CITY EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT:  The Agreement will not be effective 

or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and 

County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.  

32. AGREEMENT AS COMPLETE INTEGRATION-AMENDMENTS:  The 

Agreement is the complete integration of all understandings between the parties as to the subject 

matter of the Agreement.  No prior, contemporaneous or subsequent addition, deletion, or other 

modification has any force or effect, unless embodied in the Agreement in writing.  No oral 

representation by any officer or employee of the City at variance with the terms of the 



 

Denver Health and Hospital Authority 
City Alfresco No. SHERF-201840183-00 

12 

Agreement or any written amendment to the Agreement will have any force or effect or bind the 

City.  

33. USE, POSSESSION OR SALE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS:  Contractor shall 

cooperate and comply with the provisions of Executive Order 94 and its Attachment A 

concerning the use, possession or sale of alcohol or drugs.  Violation of these provisions or 

refusal to cooperate with implementation of the policy can result in contract personnel being 

barred from City facilities and from participating in City operations. 

34. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC RECORDS:  

Contractor consents to the use of electronic signatures by the City.  The Agreement, and any 

other documents requiring a signature under the Agreement, may be signed electronically by the 

City in the manner specified by the City.  The Parties agree not to deny the legal effect or 

enforceability of the Agreement solely because it is in electronic form or because an electronic 

record was used in its formation.  The Parties agree not to object to the admissibility of the 

Agreement in the form of an electronic record, or a paper copy of an electronic document, or a 

paper copy of a document bearing an electronic signature, on the ground that it is an electronic 

record or electronic signature or that it is not in its original form or is not an original.  

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 





 

 

Scope of Services  

I. Purpose of Agreement 

The purpose of the contract is to establish an agreement and Scope of Work between Denver’s 

Sheriff Department (DSD) and Denver Health and Hospital Authority (DHHA) to develop two 

additional full-time positions for on-site mental health providers at the Van Cise-Simonet 

Detention Center and the Denver County Jail for twenty-four hours a day/seven days per week 

(one position per facility). These positions will be filled by nurses who are specifically trained in 

dealing with individuals experiencing mental illness and/or licensed clinical social workers, with 

the hiring process for these positions beginning in March 2018. 

These services will be included in the fiscal year 2019 Operating Agreement between the City 

and County of Denver (CCD) and DHHA.  

II. Services to be Provided 

The Contractor will hire the following positions to cover two full-time positions for on-site 

mental health providers. 

 Spec Clerical Supp-III (HIM) 1.0 = $ 55,122  

 Behavioral Health mid-level 5.4 FTE’s (6-0.09 FTE’s) = $ 759,405  

o Total = $ 814,527 

The goal is to hire and staff with providers who have prescriptive authority, and who at 

minimum meet the authority and practice level of a nurse or a licensed clinical social worker.   

This total includes fringe and indirect costs associated with the expense of doing business and for 

the general operations and conduct of the above services. 

III. Use and Disclosure of PHI 

The parties are obligated to follow HIPAA, 42 CFR Part 2, and all other applicable privacy laws, 

and will share data and information pursuant to the extend allowed by law as applicable under 

this Agreement.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 


